Financial statements in both IAS 17 and IFRS 16 are also available at our website ir.rd.com.br, under Interactive Spreadsheets.

Net Debt 2Q21 1Q21 4Q20 3Q20 2Q20
(R$ million)

Short-term Debt 622.7   206.7   531.2   536.5   537.4
Long-term Debt 934.3   1,426.2   1,122.2   1,195.5   1,191.1
Total Gross Debt 1,557.0   1,632.8   1,653.5   1,732.0   1,728.4

(-) Cash and Equivalents 266.7   734.4   880.4   600.2   266.4
Net Debt 1,290.4   898.4   773.1   1,131.8   1,462.0
Discounted Receivables 6.6   -   -   -   2.4
Put/Call options to acquire 4Bio (estimated) 35.9   47.1   46.4   45.8   44.5
Adjusted Net Debt 1,332.8   945.5   819.5   1,177.6   1,508.9
Adjusted Net Debt / EBITDA 0.8x 0.6x 0.6x 0.9x 1.2x

Quarterly information (ITR) - 6/30/2021 - RAIA Drogasil S.A.

Comments on company performance

Page: 31 of 108

Change
Income Statement (R$ million) IAS 17 IFRS 16 ∆ 2Q21

Gross Revenue 6,245.2 6,245.2 0.0
Gross Profit 1,797.1 1,797.1 0.0

Gross Margin 28.8% 28.8% 0.0%

Selling Expenses (1,119.8) (923.8) 195.9
G&A (180.2) (179.8) 0.4

Total Expenses (1,299.9) (1,103.6) 196.4
as % of Gross Revenue 20.8% 17.7% -3.1%

Adjusted EBITDA 497.1 693.5 196.4
as % of Gross Revenue 8.0% 11.1% 3.1%

Non-Recurring Expenses / Revenues 52.2 52.9 0.7
Depreciation and Amortization (150.4) (311.5) (161.0)
Financial Results (26.9) (82.2) (55.3)
Equity Equivalence (1.5) (1.5) 0.0
Income Tax (104.0) (97.5) 6.5

Net Income 266.4 253.8 (12.7)
as % of Gross Revenue 4.3% 4.1% -0.2%

2Q21

2Q21 Change
Balance Sheet (R$ million) IAS 17 IFRS 16 ∆ 2Q21

Assets 10,757.4 14,018.3 3,260.9

Current Assets 7,011.3 7,011.3 0.0
Taxes Receivable 91.0 91.0 0.0
Other Accounts Receivable 220.0 220.0 (0.0)

Non-Current Assets 3,746.1 7,007.0 3,260.9
Other Credits 356.9 356.5 (0.5)
Investments 8.1 8.1 (0.0)
Property, Plant and Equipment 1,870.3 5,131.7 3,261.3

Liabilities and Shareholder's Equity 10,757.4 14,018.3 3,260.9

Current Liabilities 4,321.5 4,827.5 506.1
Financial Leases 0.0 573.3 573.3
Dividend and Interest on Equity 133.3 83.5 (49.8)
Other Accounts Payable 270.5 253.1 (17.4)

Non-Current Liabilities 1,597.6 4,493.9 2,896.3
Financial Leases 0.0 2,994.7 2,994.7
Income Tax and Social Charges Deferred 149.2 50.8 (98.4)

Shareholder's Equity 4,838.4 4,696.9 (141.5)

Income Reserves 1,780.4 1,664.2 (116.2)
Accrued Income 358.6 333.4 (25.2)
Equity Adjustments 3.8 3.8 0.0
Non Controller Interest 31.5 31.4 (0.0)

Quarterly information (ITR) - 6/30/2021 - RAIA Drogasil S.A.

Comments on company performance

Page: 32 of 108

2Q21 Results Conference Calls – August 11th, 2021

Portuguese

at 10:00 am (BRT)

Link:
https://live.atmodigital.com/register/a/rdresultados

English
at 12:00 pm (BRT)

Link:

https://live.atmodigital.com/register/a/rdresultados

For more information, please contact our Investor Relations department.

E-mail: ri@rd.com.br

Change
Cash Flow (R$ million) IAS 17 IFRS 16 ∆ 2Q21

Adjusted EBIT 346.7 382.0 35.3
NPV Adjustment (6.9) (6.9) 0.0
Non-Recurring Expenses 52.2 52.9 0.7
Income Tax (34%) (133.3) (145.5) (12.3)
Depreciation 150.4 311.5 161.0
Rental Expenses 0.0 (197.1) (197.1)
Others 20.6 32.9 12.3

Resources from Operations 429.7 429.7 0.0

Cash Cycle* (647.4) (647.4) 0.0
Other Assets (Liabilities) 147.4 147.4 0.0

Operating Cash Flow (70.3) (70.3) 0.0

Investments (231.8) (231.8) 0.0

Free Cash Flow (302.1) (302.1) 0.0

Interest on Equity (83.6) (83.6) 0.0
Net Financial Expenses* (18.6) (18.6) 0.0
Income Tax (Tax benefit over financial
expenses and interest on equity)

23.3 23.3 0.0

Total Cash Flow (387.3) (387.3) 0.0

*Includes adjustments to discounted receivables.

Includes NPV adjustments

*Excludes NPV adjustments

2Q21

Quarterly information (ITR) - 6/30/2021 - RAIA Drogasil S.A.

[…]

(A free translation of the original in Portuguese)

Quarterly information (ITR) - 6/30/2021 - RAIA Drogasil S.A.

Notes to the parent company and consolidated
interim financial information
June 30, 2021
(All amounts in thousands of reais unless otherwise stated)

Page: 95 of 108

(c) Liquidity risk

The Group's management continuously monitors forecasts of the Company's liquidity requirements, in order to ensure that
it has sufficient cash to meet operational needs. The Group invests its surplus cash in financial assets with appropriate
maturities to provide the liquidity necessary to honor its obligations.

(d) Sensitivity analysis

The table below presents a sensitivity analysis of financial instruments that are exposed to losses.

The most probable scenario, according to the assessment made by Management, is based on an increase of 0.5% in the
interest rate. Two further scenarios are presented in order to show a 25% and 50% deterioration in the risk variables
considered (scenarios II and III).

  Parent Company
   Effect on profit or loss and equity

Operation
 Notional

amount
Scenario I
(probable)  Scenario II - 25%

Scenario III -
50%

Short term investments - CDI   130,974  655  819  982
Revenue   655  819  982
Borrowings - CDI  1,516,672  (7,583)  (9,479)  (11,375)
REFIS (SELIC)  1,156  (6)  (7)  (9)
Expense   (7,589)  (9,486)   (11,384)
Effect on profit or loss   (6,934)  (8,667)   (10,402)

  Consolidated
   Effect on profit or loss and equity

Operation
 Notional

amount
Scenario I
(probable)  Scenario II - 25%

Scenario III -
50%

Short term investments - CDI   153,761  769  961  1,153
Revenue   769  961  1,153
Borrowings - CDI  1,557,038  (7,785)  (9,731)  (11,678)
REFIS (SELIC)  1,156  (6)  (7)  (9)
Expense   (7,791)  (9,738)   (11,687)
Effect on profit or loss   (7,022)  (8,777)   (10,534)

The risk of variations in the TLP on BNDES operations which could result in material losses for the Group is not considered as
probable by management.

(e) Capital management

The Group's objective relating to capital management is to maintain the Group's investment capacity, thus allowing it to
grow its business and provide proper returns for stockholders.

The Group has adopted a policy of not leveraging its capital structure with borrowings, except for long-term credit facilities
from BNDES (FINEM), debentures and promissory notes at interest rates that are commensurate with the Group's profit